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LOCAL LAND SERVICES AWARD 2013

INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS COMMISSION OF NEW SOUTH WALES

Application by Public Service Association and Professional Officers' Association Amalgamated Union of New South Wales, Industrial Organisation of Employees.

(Case No. 2016/00116823)

	Before Commissioner Murphy
	21 June 2016 



VARIATION

1.	Delete the following sentence:

"The Award remains in force until varied or rescinded, the period for which it was made having already expired."

appearing in subclause 4.4 of clause 4, Area, Incidence and Duration, of the Award published 27 November 2015 (378 I.G. 3).

2.	Delete Table 1 - Salary Pay Points of Schedule A and insert in lieu thereof the following:

Table 1 - Salary Pay Points

	Pay
	Effective
	Effective from first full
	Grade

	Point
	1 July 2015
	pay after 1 July 2016
	

	
	
	2.5%
	

	
	$
	$
	

	1
	43,723
	44,816
	1.1

	2
	44,478
	45,590
	1.2

	3
	45,948
	47,097
	1.3

	4
	48,913
	50,136
	1.4

	5
	51,876
	53,173
	2.1

	6
	54,213
	55,568
	2.2

	7
	56,243
	57,649
	2.3

	8
	58,687
	60,154
	3.1

	9
	60,411
	61,921
	3.2

	10
	62,097
	63,649
	3.3

	11
	63,801
	65,396
	3.4

	12
	65,608
	67,248
	4.1

	13
	67,586
	69,276
	4.2

	14
	69,696
	71,438
	4.3

	15
	71,839
	73,635
	4.4

	16
	75,671
	77,563
	5.1

	17
	77,448
	79,384
	5.2

	18
	78,598
	80,563
	5.3

	19
	79,891
	81,888
	5.4

	20
	83,022
	85,098
	5.5

	21
	85,455
	87,591
	5.6

	22
	88,015
	90,215
	6.1

	23
	90,646
	92,912
	6.2

	24
	93,048
	95,374
	6.3

	25
	94,211
	96,566
	6.4

	26
	97,426
	99,862
	6.5

	27
	100,330
	102,838
	7.1

	28
	103,151
	105,730
	7.2

	29
	107,362
	110,046
	7.3

	30
	110,560
	113,324
	7.4

	31
	112,713
	115,531
	7.5

	32
	116,042
	118,943
	8.1

	33
	120,961
	123,985
	8.2

	34
	123,652
	126,743
	8.3

	35
	128,538
	131,751
	8.4

	36
	134,202
	137,557
	8.5



3.	Delete Schedule B and insert in lieu thereof the following:

[bookmark: _Toc319489779][bookmark: _Toc325708754]SCHEDULE B - ALLOWANCES AND EXPENSES

Table 1 - Work Related Allowances

	Item
	Clause No
	Allowance
	Effective from first

	No
	
	
	full pay after 1 July

	
	
	
	2016

	
	
	
	(ie 3 July 2016)

	
	
	
	2.5%

	
	
	
	$

	1
	33.1
	On-call allowance
	0.94 per hour

	2
	42.3
	Flying allowance
	20.17  per hour



Table 2 - Meal, Travel and Other Expense Related Allowances

	Item
	Clause No
	Description
	Rates Effective

	No
	
	
	from

	
	
	
	1 July  2016

	
	
	
	$

	1
	37.8.1 (a)
	Meal Expenses - where Employer elects to pay the
	ATO rates 2016-2017

	
	
	accommodation provider
	

	
	
	
	

	
	37.8.1 (a)
	Capital cities and high cost country centres
	ATO rates 2016-2017

	
	
	(see list in item 2)
	

	
	
	Breakfast
	

	
	
	Dinner
	

	
	
	Lunch
	

	
	37.8.1 (a)
	Tier 2 and other country centres
	

	
	
	 (see list in item 2)
	

	
	
	Breakfast
	

	
	
	Dinner
	

	
	
	Lunch
	

	
	
	
	

	
	37.8.1 (b)
	Incidental expenses  - where Employer pays the
	

	
	
	accommodation provider
	

	
	
	
	

	2
	37.8.2
	Travelling allowances 
	ATO rates 2016-2017

	
	
	(Accommodation and Meal Allowances - where
	

	
	
	Employer elects not to pay the accommodation
	

	
	
	provider)
	

	
	
	Capital cities
	Per day

	
	
	Adelaide
	

	
	
	Brisbane
	

	
	
	Canberra
	

	
	
	Darwin
	

	
	
	Hobart
	

	
	
	Melbourne
	

	
	
	Perth
	

	
	
	Sydney
	

	
	
	
	ATO rates 2016-2017

	
	37.8.2
	High cost country centres
	Per day

	
	
	Albany (WA)
	

	
	
	Alice Springs (NT)
	

	
	
	Bordertown (SA)
	

	
	
	Bourke (NSW)
	

	
	
	Bright (VIC)
	

	
	
	Broome (WA)
	

	
	
	Bunbury (WA)
	

	
	
	Burnie (TAS)
	

	
	
	Cairns (QLD)
	

	
	
	Carnarvon (WA)
	

	
	
	Castlemaine (VIC)
	

	
	
	Chinchilla (QLD)
	

	
	
	Christmas Island (WA)
	

	
	
	Cocos (Keeling) Islands (WA)
	

	
	
	Colac (VIC)
	

	
	
	Dalby (QLD)
	

	
	
	Dampier (WA)
	

	
	
	Derby (WA)
	

	
	
	Devonport (TAS)
	

	
	
	Emerald (QLD)
	

	
	
	Esperance (WA)
	

	
	
	Exmouth (WA)
	

	
	
	Geraldton (WA)
	

	
	
	Gladstone (QLD)
	

	
	
	Gold Coast (QLD)
	

	
	
	Gosford (NSW)
	

	
	
	Halls Creek (WA)
	

	
	
	Hervey Bay (QLD)
	

	
	
	Horn Island (QLD)
	

	
	
	Jabiru (NT)
	

	
	
	Kalgoorlie (WA)
	

	
	
	Karratha (WA)
	

	
	
	Katherine (NT)
	

	
	
	Kingaroy (QLD)
	

	
	
	Kununurra (WA)
	

	
	
	Mackay (QLD)
	

	
	
	Maitland (NSW)
	

	
	
	Mount Isa (QLD)
	

	
	
	Mudgee (NSW)
	

	
	
	Newcastle (NSW)
	

	
	
	Newman (WA)
	

	
	
	Norfolk Island
	

	
	
	Northam (WA)
	

	
	
	Orange (NSW)
	

	
	
	Port Hedland (WA)
	

	
	
	Port Lincoln  (SA)
	

	
	
	Port Macquarie (NSW)
	

	
	
	Port Pirie (SA)
	

	
	
	Queanbeyan (NSW)
	

	
	
	Roma (QLD)
	

	
	
	Thursday Island (QLD) 
	

	
	
	Wagga Wagga (NSW)
	

	
	
	Weipa (QLD)
	

	
	
	Whyalla (SA)
	

	
	
	Wilpena-Pound (SA)
	

	
	
	Wollongong (NSW)
	

	
	
	Wonthaggi (VIC)
	

	
	
	Yulara (NT)
	

	
	
	
	ATO rates 2016-2017

	
	37.8.2
	Tier 2 country centres
	Per day

	
	
	Albury (NSW)
	

	
	
	Ararat (VIC)
	

	
	
	Armidale (NSW)
	

	
	
	Ayr (QLD)
	

	
	
	Bairnsdale (VIC)
	

	
	
	Ballarat (VIC)
	

	
	
	Bathurst (NSW)
	

	
	
	Bega (NSW)
	

	
	
	Benalla (VIC)
	

	
	
	Bendigo (VIC)
	

	
	
	Broken Hill (NSW)
	

	
	
	Bundaberg (QLD)
	

	
	
	Ceduna (SA)
	

	
	
	Charters Towers (QLD)
	

	
	
	Coffs Harbour (NSW)
	

	
	
	Cooma (NSW)
	

	
	
	Dubbo (NSW)
	

	
	
	Echuca (VIC)
	

	
	
	Geelong (VIC)
	

	
	
	Goulburn (NSW)
	

	
	
	Griffith (NSW) 
	

	
	
	Gunnedah (NSW)
	

	
	
	Hamilton (VIC)
	

	
	
	Horsham (VIC)
	

	
	
	Innisfail (QLD)
	

	
	
	Kadina (SA)
	

	
	
	Launceston (TAS)
	

	
	
	Lismore (NSW)
	

	
	
	Mildura (VIC)
	

	
	
	Mount Gambier (SA)
	

	
	
	Muswellbrook (NSW)
	

	
	
	Naracoorte (SA)
	

	
	
	Nowra (NSW)
	

	
	
	Port Augusta (SA)
	

	
	
	Portland (VIC)
	

	
	
	Queenstown (TAS)
	

	
	
	Renmark (SA)
	

	
	
	Rockhampton (QLD)
	

	
	
	Sale (VIC)
	

	
	
	Seymour (VIC)
	

	
	
	Shepparton (VIC)
	

	
	
	Swan Hill (VIC)
	

	
	
	Tamworth (NSW)
	

	
	
	Tennant Creek (NT)
	

	
	
	Toowoomba (QLD)
	

	
	
	Townsville (QLD)
	

	
	
	Tumut (NSW)
	

	
	
	Wangaratta (VIC)
	

	
	
	Warrnambool (VIC)
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	37.8.2
	Other country centres
	ATO rates 2016-2017

	
	
	
	

	
	37.8.1 (b)
	Incidental expenses when claiming actual 
	ATO rates 2016-2017

	
	37.8.2 (b)
	expenses - all locations
	

	
	
	
	

	3
	37.8.1 ( c)
	Actual meal expenses properly and reasonably 
	Actual Expenses

	
	
	incurred (excluding morning and afternoon teas) 
	

	
	
	for any residual part day travel
	

	
	
	
	

	4
	37.11
	Daily allowance payable after 35 days and up to 6
	50% of the

	
	
	months in the same location - all locations
	appropriate 

	
	
	
	location rate

	
	
	
	

	5
	42.1.5
	Camping allowance
	Per night

	
	
	Established camp
	

	
	
	Non established camp
	

	
	
	Additional allowance for employees who camp in 
	

	
	
	excess of 40 nights per year
	

	
	
	
	

	6
	42.1.4 & 42.1.5
	Camping equipment allowance
	Per night

	
	
	Camping equipment allowance
	

	
	
	Bedding and sleeping bag
	

	
	
	
	

	7
	39
	Use of private motor vehicle
	Cents per 

	
	
	
	kilometre

	
	
	
	

	
	39.3.2
	Official business
	

	
	39.3.1
	Casual rate (40% of official business rate)
	

	
	
	Motor cycle allowance 
	

	
	
	(50% of the 1600cc or less official business rate)
	

	
	39.7
	Towing trailer or horse float 
	

	
	
	(13% of the official business rate)
	

	
	
	
	

	8
	41
	Remote areas allowance
	Per annum

	
	
	With dependants
	

	
	41.2.1
	- Grade A
	

	
	41.2.2
	- Grade B
	

	
	41.2.3
	- Grade C
	

	
	
	Without dependants
	

	
	41.2.1
	- Grade A
	

	
	41.2.2
	- Grade B
	

	
	41.2.3
	- Grade C
	

	
	
	
	

	9
	42.2.4
	Home Office Allowance
	

	
	
	
	

	10
	35
	Overtime meal allowances
	Per Occasion

	
	
	Breakfast
	ATO rates 2016-2017

	
	
	Lunch 
	ATO rates 2016-2017

	
	
	Dinner
	ATO rates 2016-2017

	
	
	Supper
	ATO rates 2016-2017

	
	
	
	

	11
	42.4
	Horse Allowance
	$10.65 per week

	
	
	
	

	12
	42.5
	Dog Allowance
	$5.51 per week




Adjustments:

In adjusting work related and expense related allowances, annual rates are adjusted to the nearest dollar, weekly and daily rates are rounded to the nearest 5 cents, and hourly rates are moved to the nearest cent (except for the flying allowance which is moved to the nearest 10 cents).

The Meal and Travel Allowances listed in Items 1, 2, and 10 of Table 2 of Schedule B will be varied in accordance with the same variations and operative dates that apply to similar allowances set out in the Crown Employees (Public Sector -Conditions of Employment) Reviewed Award 2009 or any replacement Award. These variations are based on the annual Australian Taxation Office Determination which sets out the reasonable allowance amounts for the respective financial year. . 

The Expense Related Allowances listed in Items 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11 and 12 of Table 2 of Schedule B will be varied in accordance with the same variations and operative dates that apply to similar allowances set out in the Crown Employees (Public Sector -Conditions of Employment) Reviewed Award 2009 or any replacement Award and as published in the relevant NSW Treasury circular. These variations are based on changes with the Sydney Consumer Price Index (CPI) for the preceding year to the March of the current year.

4.	This variation shall take effect from the first full pay period on or after 1 July 2016. 




J.V. MURPHY, Commissioner


____________________


Printed by the authority of the Industrial Registrar.
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